

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1861.

66

Снар. 97.

PAY ROLL, HOUSE .- PAY ROLL, SENATE.

Chapter 97.

Resolve on pay roll of the house.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of three thousand eight hundred and eighty-four dollars.

[Approved April 25, 1861.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the fortieth legislature, at the extra session held at Augusta, commencing on the twenty-second day of April, and ending on the twentyfifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one.

Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.
First,	Nathaniel G. Marshall, J. H. Goodenow, President, Leonard Andrews,	$125 \\ 100 \\ 75$		$\begin{array}{c} 33 & 00 \\ 36 & 00 \\ 23 & 00 \end{array}$
Second,	Nathaniel J. Miller, Sewall N. Gross, Nathaniel Pease, Warren H. Vinton,	60 65 100 75	4	$\begin{array}{ccc} 20 & 00 \\ 21 & 00 \\ 28 & 00 \\ 23 & 00 \end{array}$
Third,	Jesse S. Lyford, Rufus Sylvester, Robert E. Rider, Henry Kennedy,	70 40 30 70	4 4 4 4	$\begin{array}{cccc} 22 & 00 \\ 16 & 00 \\ 14 & 00 \\ 22 & 00 \end{array}$
Fourth,	Calvin Hopkins, James A. Bicknell, Warren Percival,	25 5 10	4 4 4	$\begin{array}{ccc} 13 & 00 \\ 9 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \end{array}$
Fifth,	Otis Kaler, Nathan Pierce, Amos Pitcher,	90 45 55	4 4 4	$\begin{array}{ccc} 26 & 00 \\ 17 & 00 \\ 19 & 00 \end{array}$
Sixth,	John Bridges, John M. Noyes,	$\frac{110}{135}$		$\begin{array}{ccc} 30 & 00 \\ 35 & 00 \end{array}$
Seventh,	Joseph Granger,	225	4	53 00
Eighth,	Jotham Donnell,	200	4	48 00

Payment of pay roll of house.

PAY ROLL, SENATE.

PAY ROLL, (CONTINUED.)

Снар. 98.

Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.
Ninth,	John Benson, William C. Hammatt, Jabez True,	$60 \\ 115 \\ 75$		$\begin{array}{ccc} 20 & 00 \\ 31 & 00 \\ 23 & 00 \end{array}$
Tenth,	Phineas Tolman,	115	4	31 00
Eleventh.	Hiram C. Warren, Nathan F. Blunt,	$\begin{array}{c} 35\\20\end{array}$	4 4	$\begin{array}{ccc} 15 & 00 \\ 22 & 00 \end{array}$
Twelfth,	Z. Morton Vaughan,	,60	4	20 00
Thirteenth,	John P. Hubbard, Elbridge G. Harlow,	$\begin{array}{c} 110\\ 100 \end{array}$	4 4	$\begin{array}{ccc} 30 & 00 \\ 28 & 00 \end{array}$
Secretary,	OFFICERS. James M. Lincoln, Same, for making up Jour- nal, "additional,"	45	4	21 00 35 00
Assistant Secretary,	Ezra C. Brett,	90	4	30 00
Messenger,	Increase Blake,	40	7	29 00
Assistant Messenger,	John U. Hill,	140	6	46 00
Chaplains,	Rev. Mr. Ingraham, "Whitcher, "Church, "Haynes,			$egin{array}{cccc} 2 & 00 \ 2 & 00 \ 2 & 00 \ 2 & 00 \ 2 & 00 \end{array}$
Reporters,	John L. Stevens, Daniel T. Pike,		,	$\begin{array}{ccc} 10 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \end{array}$
				\$927 00

Chapter 98.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the Payment of accompanying roll, the sum set against their names respectively, pay roll of senate. amounting in the whole to the sum of nine hundred and twentyseven dollars.

[Approved April 25, 1861.]